City of Bedford

City Council Regular Meeting
December 18, 2023

7:00 P.M.

Minutes

Prayer: Penny May
Pledge of Allegiance: Penny May
Call to Order: Mayor Samuel J. Craig

The Common Council of the City of Bedford, Indiana met for a Regular City Council Meeting on
December 18, 2023, at 7:00 P M at Stonegate Arts & Education Center. Honorable Mayor Samuel
J. Craig presided and called the meeting to order.

Members in attendance:

Judy Carlisle
Ryan Griffith
Penny May
Brad Bough
Larry Hardman
Dan Bortner

Members in absent:
e Angel Hawkins

Reading/Approval of Minutes:
November 20, 2023 — Regular Meeting
» Larry Hardman made the motion to approve the minutes,

» Judy Carlisle seconded the motion,
» All votes were in favor of the motion. No One Opposed, Passed




New Business

1.

YV V VY

Y Y

A%

Ordinance 24-2023 -Amending Salary Ordinance 16-2023 Denise Henderson

There were some changes in the 2023 Salary Ordinance that need to be carried over to the
2024 Salary Ordinance.

Title for DLS Class 1 & 2 needs to be changed to WTS Licensed Class 1 & 2. Same rate

of pay.

Add Training Officer Classes to the Fire Department

Section 14 added Police New Hiring Bonus

Added Field Training Officer to the Police Department for additional $3.00 per hour

On call pay increase was missed in the first ordinance. Changed from 69 cents to 72 cents
per hour.

Dan Bortner made the motion for first passage of Ordinance 24-2023

Larry Hardman seconded the motion,

Larry Hardman made the motion for second passage of Ordinance 24-2023

Judy Carlisle seconded the motion.

Brad Bough made the motion to suspend the rules and go to the third and final passage
of Ordinance 24-2003

Dan Bortner seconded the motion.

Judy Carlisle made the motion to approve the third & final Passage of Ordinance 24-
2023

Larry Hardman seconded the motion,

The Third and Final Passage of Ordinance 24-2023, All votes in favor of motion, No
one opposed, passed.




ORDINANCE NO. 2 4-2023
2024 Salary Ordianace

Amending Qrdinance 18.2023
AN ORDINANGE APPRQVING BABE SALARIES FOR POLICE, FIREFIGHTERS, APPOINTIVE OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES, ANI

APPROVING ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION OF ELECTED AND APPOINTED QFFICIALS OF THE CITY OF BEDFORD, INDIANA
FOR THE PAY PERICD BEGINNING DECEMBER 22, 2023 THROUGH THE PAY PERIOD ENDING DECEMBER 20, 2024

BE IT ORDAINED by the Common Gouncll of the ity of Bedford, Indlana:

SECTION 1. That the base satartes and wages of all employess and appontive officlals of the Gily of Bedferd, as heretofors
fixed by the Mayor and the Clerk-Treasurar, of the Cly of Bedford, and the Bedford Park and Recrestion Board, ba approved as
follows:

Salarled positions are based on worldng 40 hours per week,

2024 Rates
o 6281811 Bl-Waekly
$ 2,618.11 Bl-Waekly

Straat COMMISSIONGL s
Director of Parks and Recreation

Plan CommBSIoNa! e . $ 2,642,395 Bl-Wealdy
UHIIHES Direelofi s s st ans sesssns s e ssssss s sssmsssgsssssersisminissssssssnsssssannns § 2,686,598 Bi-Weekly
Transpertation DIrGCIor e v waions $ 2,560.63 Bl-Waekly

Business & Communily Development Diractor,
Direstor of Admnlgtrative Services
18t Depuly Clark-Traasurer& Grant Clerk..
Clty Aftornay, . § 1,396,153 Bi-Weekly
City Enginest... . § 1,060.04 8i-Weekly
206l Daputy /Payrol Clark-TraasUrer .. e e eesesss e ssesstsasssnsaspissssssn s nsessrccne e 3 2,191,00 Bl-Weaekly
Assistant Strest Commissioner. ..... .8 2722 Houry

. § 261811 Bl-Weekly
. § 2,642.35 Bi-Weskly
§ 247219 Bi-Weekly

£

Asslstant Planning Geramisstoner.. 27.22 Houwly
Asslstant Utlllties DIreotor. ..o veven .5 2722 Hourly
TP PECIIR 1t 1t st st 10t 4105000040t et 0 1 s s naeyms e years mep 10 s smtsmervmtin - v B0 2449 Houwly
Stormwater Coordinator., wee § 24,49 Houry
Mayer's Assiglant . § 228142 Bi-Weskly
Oporalions MENAGEE..w.....icive e erimr st asa s . § 2722 Hourly
Flact/Facilties Manager, , $  27.22 Hourly
Resreatlon Director.. ... 27.22 Hourly

Asgslistant Recreation Director., . § 2648 Hourly
e aliOn PrograIMMIET . uci s iernreeiesireeinii e e e rsesre s s s staertesariess rrsessassteantesetense § 1526 Hourly
Golf Professional . § 2,204.99 BlWeskly
Filtration Piant Supertender, .§ 28,07 Hourly

Bislribution System Suparlntendent w2807 Hourly
Distribution System SUparvIBor. ... i s s e 3 26.48 Houry
Waste Watsr Plant Superinfendent.... . % 28,07 Houry
Asslstant Plant Superintendent .$ 2648 Houry
~ 8§ 2491 Howly
3
e ————————




it 3
Flant Oparator Clags 3..i0uve
Plant Oparator Glass 4., o
Water/Sewar Distribttion Medntenanca Class 1...,

Waler/Sewar Distbution Malntenance Class 2.

= o

Water/Sawer Distrbution Malntenancs G858 3i..e i murmrnimsrssmmnmas s s

Water/Sewer Distibullon Malnfenance Class 4...,
Water/Sewsr Distribution Maintenanca Class §.,..
Starm Water Malntenance Class 1

Storm Water Maintenance Glass 2. e menmniii
Storm Water Malntanance Glass 3. e o crmmssm s

Starm Water Malntenance Class 4
Storm Water Malntenacs Class §

Meater Raadars GlASE 1. vt s b s st e s

Meter ReAGErS GlESE Zurwuu s it sies sassrreesssressorsrsses sevsrssssessessesinin

Meter Readars Glass 3.,
Msiar Readers Cfass 4...,
Profact/avantory Coordinator - Class 1

Projactinventary CooraINGor = CIASSE Zu vt wuin nvicriee ivmensreisesars mense smses rtsseries siesens

Projactnvantory Goordinater - Qlass 3.,...
Truck Drivers - Class 1.,
Truck Drlvarg ~ Class 2

Tedck DAVELS = GASS Buevsvrersivisnnsrieressmisssssmneeas
Trirek DAVAES » CIBB5 At tvaen s ey ity i s rer s e v e e s

Truck Drivers - Clags B.....
Bug Driver - Class 1..
Bus Driver - Class 2..

L £ B O L7 60 A BB D 9 A A 9 G R G B B R P B &5 @B W B 5

BUB DITVEE « CHBBD Buviias vvuresss sonssans sesanesansns 101000080110 040 100t bmtebets e st srss sas bmsraseses ntssassavs spsnsnns g oe

Bus Orivar - Class 4.
Bus Drivar « Class Gu.ue
Humane CHfleer - Class 1..
Humana Offleer « Class 2

R=:

HUMANa OFfIGEr = CIZBE Buvvev.vmeeersiisiassistrnias s issesissss smassss et emt noossmasisssits oststnetes hsassesenssss
HUMENE OIS = CRABB duurivessin s snmsim smisis s s sass s s st Hertssasstanass sisssssesssisssmessesias

Humane Officer - Class 5..
Laborer - Glass 1
Laborer - Class 2
Labarer - GIasS Jowmrt it smmiees sty s
Laborar - Class 4...
Laborer -~ Class B...
Skilled Labor - Class 1.

Skilled Labar = ClASS 2u e v s i cssssnanss e

Skllled Lahor = GBS 3.1 v i it i s srsss sesssssssssrssssssrrins resressrsisssssasessons

Skllled Labar - Class 4.,
Skilled Labor - Glass &...
Packer Operator - Class 1....
Packer Operator - Class 2

& B 8 B B £ 8 9 L0 £H L8 N 6 L e R o B

24.20
23,51
22.73
24.20
23,61
22,73
21.81
247
24.20
23.51
22.73
21.81
21,17
23.61
wR.73
2tel
21147
24.20
2351
22.73
24.20
23.51
22,73
218
2117
24,20
23.51
22,73
211
247
22,66
21.86
2114
20,656
20.38
2200
21.24
20.48
19,69
18.92
22,67
21,88
21.13
20.32
19.55
24,20
23.51

Hourly
Hourly
Hotly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Heourly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Mourly
Hourly
Hourly
Houtly
Hourly
Houtly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Heurly
Heurly
Hourly
Hosrly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Hearly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Raurly
Haurly
Hourty
Haurky
Hourly
Heurly




Packer Operator « Class B it mnn s s imisre - sonsrsisssrsansioner B
Packer OPEralor - Class 4. i s s s e 1ivesssimstotssasenscoes 3
Packar Qperetor - Glass 5 e §
Golf Gourse Superintendent.. .
Asslstant Golf Course Superintendont. ... et iaenne e $
Park Malntenance Superintendent. .............. v §
Park Malntenance Assistant Superintendent, . $
Machanic = Class Lo we
IMBCRANIG = CIABY 2,..evvesvs s smsaerniessarsmeraton rans o1t s aratseeaas s b estitas 1+ 40048 4h e Hrmnssrnnresrse B
Maohanic - Class 3. e
Mechanke - Class 4..... . $
Cuslodian ~ Class 1 FTIPT ummaemimsomimio s essssssns e $
Cuglodlan - Class 2 (FTIFT ). . 5
Custodlan - Class 3 (FTIPT). B
Custodlan - Class 4 {FT/FT)..... w3
OFN156 MENAGRN = CIASS ©ivetrvessinrar i i smssssssess siseessesstes s sesssasesseressssssssvssssesesss rienrernmnsnissosmsinees §
Office Manager - Class 2...., e §
Office Manager ~ Clage 3,,.., ]
Qffioe Manager - Class 4 e §
Office Manager - Clags 6. . §
Clerk - Clags 1. . §

Clark - Class 2
Cleal - Class 3.
Clork - Class 4.,
Cletk - Clags 5.
Gl = ClASS Buurrrnissesrsser s ser snvemserissesesesssenions s

£

€ €A B &

Clark - Class 7.. o &
Auglitor.. 3
Part-Tims Code Enforcer

Radio Dispateh BUPBIVISON .iovv it e s st o massassseess secsnimassns = resssnrsessassssnsssaos
Radlo Dispatcher - Class 1.,
Radio Dispatcher - Class 2
Radio Dispafcher » Class 3.,
Radic Dispatcher - Class 4....
Radlo Dispatcher « Glags H..
Part-Time Radio Dispatcher Class 1...
Part-Time Radlo Dispatcher Class 2
Part-Time Radle Dispatcher Class 3
Radlin RissatchalIDAGS Coordinaler,
Tamporary Labor - Class 1
Tamporary Labor - ClIAES Ziiuuiuiiemies isvcrseonsseass st essasasssosstsssse s tonsints svessssmssecssvassrnees §

¢ B & A & £ B &8 B A o

Tamporary Labor - Class 3
Temporary Labor - Class 4.
Tearmpbrary Lakor « Class §
Temporary Labor ~ Class G......ccuecrmanimeosin
Temporary Lebor - Class 7. ...

Temporary Labor - Glass 8

22,73
2991
2117
27,22
2648
27.22
2648
23,81
23.10
22.28
21.46
2012
18.24
10,56
16.43
74.49
23.66
.87
22.08
21,35
19.34
18.88
17,70
17.00
16.22
15.46
15.07
2122
20,00
24,68
21.69
2007
2027
19.57
18.02
21.28
20,66
20,08
23.3¢
20,05
11.34
10.94
B0
10,05

9.62

819

.00

Houly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Haourly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Haourly
Hourly
Haurly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Haurly
Haurly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Haunly
Houry
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Houly
Howly

i
] |




Temparary Labor - Class 8
Faol Managsr.....
Assistant Pool Managat.....
Tempaorary Clerk « Class 1
Temporarty Clerk - Class 2.
Temporary Clark - Class 3.....

Temporary Clark ~ Class 4. s

Temporary Clark - Glass 5,
Temposary Clerk - Glass 6,
Tamporary Cletk - Class 7.
‘Tampoeary Clerk - Glass 8....
Temperary Clerk - Class 9.

Temporary Clerk - Class 10

Temporary Clark » Class Tl o
Tamporary Cledk « Class 12, i ree s

Temporary Glark - Clasa 13
Lifeguard - Class 1

LIFEGUATT ~ CIASE Z1rmsvnrsirrsemsintsteressosserenrssienssessorts sabas sarsvass s smssns saimssssnaseses. 45 smssbernsnasesssesanss

Cashler - Clags 1...,
Cashler - Class 2....

Cashler - Class 4....
Cashler - Class 6.
Cashler - Class 6.
Cashier - Giags 7......oeu..
Plan Comnlsslan Board,
Board of Zoning Appeals....
Park Board....ossnmrissnonaninins
Tachnically Skilled Laber - Class 1....
Technlcally Skilled Labor - Class 2
“Techrically Skillad Labor - Class 3....

‘Tachnically Skilled Labor « Glass 4w

Heavy Equipment Qparator - Cless 1....
Heavy Equipment Operator - Class 2,
Heavy Equipment Qparator - Class 3....

Haavy Equipment Oparator - Bass 4. e veenr seenasen oo

Maintenance Men - Clags 1...

P T T R T R L LA C L R LTI LRI e Tr P T TN

$

§

$

§

3

¥
o §
- §
5

$

¥

§

§

§

e B
. %
$

$

.. Current Minimum Wage

= B

2 WA LR S 8 B

............................... eI

= &R

Malptenance Man - Glass 2

MBINt@NANCE MAN = CIASE Juiirr v cirisrnie i im0 e 100400 00 10818 640000400 e 00 b s seed

Maintenanca Men - Class 4...
Malntenance Men - Class 5.
Crosalng Guards - Class 1.....

Crossing Guards - CRSE 2. i ierenvereees
Crossing Guards = Class e,

£ B A N 4 B 8B

PURLIC SAFETY

19.08
16.87
16,95
16.28
14.66
13.87
13.16
12,44
1,89
1112
10.61

0.03

.41

9.00

13.78
13.23
10,82
10,50
10.08
9,62
0.1¢
.00

57.98
57.08
§7.08
24,75
2390
R3AT
22.42
24.78
23.99
2317
2242
24.20
23.51
22.73
2191
2117
a7TT
30,23
19,68

Currant Minimum Waga

Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Houtly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Houry
Hourty

Current Minimum Wage

Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Haourly
Haugly
Hourly
Houwrly

Monthly
Montily
Monthly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourdy
Hourly
Houely
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Hourly
Dally
Dally
Dally

|




CHIBT OF PPONEE 11 vnsn sesieshens ee it b stuses b msramss s s ey e s b0 008 0 T 98B G 4303800008 s3se e b 10Tt
Assiglant Chief « ColOnEl e i e s etasre s easmseesesanesaranen

1 T O PO UPOOURPUTTRPRURE . S8 ¢ 1L 1 4

Captaln
LIsularant
Sergeant......icoonerinnn

L)1 T+ - | PRI

Palice Officer 18t Olags...........

Police Officer 2nd Class,

Pallce Officer 3rd Class..
ot K¢

Doputy Chiaf,, .,
Battalion Chisf,
Caplain,. ...

T Ir I

Lisutenant. .. s s
Fire Inspector Clags 1....

Fire Inspactor Class 2.
Fire Inspactor Clase 3.

Senlor Flrefighter..
Fiteflghter (First Class)

Firefighter (Third Glasg}...mmenmnmnn

SECTION 2. In the event that an employes of angthar oty department is else employed by the Department of Transportallon, then,
and in thal avent, such employee's ragular salary from such other city dapartmant shall be reduced by an amount equal to ths

amount recetvad by such employee from the Depariment of Transportation.

SECTION 3. All elvitian employses of the Polics and Fire Depariments, whe sre reguired to be on duty on a hollday {all holléays
under this section shall be such day or days as shall be designated as a holklay by the City of Badford's personnel policy or by the
Mayor of the Clly of Bedford) shall be granted one (1) compensatory day off In additlen to such employee's regular days off, Such

compensatory day off to be determined by the Chief of such employee's department.

SECTION 4. That the additional compensallon of the appointed officlals of the City of Bedford who perform sarvices In connection
with the oparation of the Sewer Daparbmeint and Sswage Dispasal Plant, Water Works Department and the Storm Water Department
of the Clty of Bedford, as previcusly fixad by the Board of Putshic Warks and Safety of tha CHy of Bedford and approved by the
Mayor of the City of Badlford, to be pald from the funds of sald utiities and funclions, respectively, are heraby approvad as follows:

Sewer Dapartment and Sewage Disposal Plant

$ 2,766.80
§ 2,684,60

$ 262722
5 2,311.49
§ 2,248.81

e § 2,227.49
........... § 2,206.88

$ 2.186.08
. § 2,168.00
% 3.00

o § 2,768.80

.. § 2,864,50
v § 262817
. §2,627.22
.8 2.311.49
. § 252722
o B 2,307.58
. $2311.40

§ 2,527.22

& 2,397.58

$ 231148
. § 224081

o § 2,208.86
Fireflghtar (SEcond Classh. i i s ettt v rasrsssssnn

$ 2,186.08
. § 2,185.00

CIEY AHOMEY. ..oecermerecemeraornssenas e e seeress s s e peserssesrasens o ssemssesssessms e e s eens sansssnianens § 230,66

DapUty ClOrk-TrBESUIE. 1o vsr i tssrsss serssiasssst sensesessesess s ssnsrss s senssssssesarntesre ansrronsnnevereensinnss 9 THGE0

Clty ENQINEBr. ..o i s e e s . § 106.55
7

Bl-Weekly
Bl-Weekly
Bi-Waekly
Bl-Wenkly
BiWaslly
Bi-Waekly
Bi-Waekly
Bi-Weekly
Bi-Weakly
Bi-Weekly
Hourly

B-Weekly
B)-Weekly
Bl-Weekly
Bi-Weekly
Bl-Weakly
Bl-Weekly
Bi-Waekly
Bi-Weekly
Bi-Weekly
Bi-Weekly
B-Weakly
Bi-Weakly
Bl-Weeakly
Bi-Weakly
Bl-Weekly

Bl-Weakly
Bi-Waakly
Bl-Weekly




{The additional compensation hersln fixed for the City Atlorney does not Inclugde lagal services connected with a bond Issus or a
utlities rats adjustment, or cendemnation proceedings for right-of-way, and such legal seivice shall be compensated addiionally
afrom the proceeds of such bend Issue or fadarat grant In such amount as may be fixed by the Mayor and he Board of Public Works
and Safely, the Park and Recreation Board of the Gily of Badford, the Economic Development Gammigslon, or the Redevelopment
Cornmisston, subjsot te the approval of the Common Council}

Water Works Dapariment

. & 10428 BiWeekly
$ 186,60 Bi-Weekly
- & 10665 BlWeskly

Clty Attarnay.
Deputy Clerk-Traasurer,

Glly Englnesr.......uvinn

{The additional compensatian hereln fixad for the Cily Atfomey deos net Include legal services connected with a bond Issua or a
uiilitiss rate adjustment, or condemnation proceedings for right-of.way, and such legal service shall ba compansated additlonally
frorn the proceatls of sich bond lasue ar federal grant i such amount as may be fixed by he Mayor and the Board of Public Works
and Safely, the Park and Racreation Board of the Cily of Badierd, tha Economic Devalopment Commlssion, of the Redevelopmant
Commigslon, subject ta the approval of the Gommon Counglly

WATER DEPARTMENT
Iy ENQMBET. .t 1nsitssriinnsiesseosiansts tnstess aansssnes prarsssssrresesvasbarsersne e § 106,55 Bl-Waekly

BECTION 8. That Ullitles Director and Asslstant Utlities Director shall recelve 42% from the Watar Depariment and 58% from the
Sewer Department divided as 42% for sewer fund, 8% far trash fund and 4% for storm water func. The Audlior, Office Managers,
Water/Sawer Superintendents, Water/Gewar Distribution employess, Heavy Equipment Operalors, Meler Readers, Malntenance
Employeas, Glsrks, Project Inventory Coordinatora and Cuslodian employad by the City Utiity shall raceive ona-half of the base
wage from the Sewsr Department fund and one-half of the base wage from the Water Department fund,

SECTION 6. That all employzes of the Gily of Bedford shall be eligible to partisipate in the group heahin Insurance plan ss
aparoved by fhe Badford Board of Public Works & Safety.

Thea Clty shall pey 100% of the Dental Insurance.
Untass specifically madified haraln, all other parts of Oidinanea 16-2023
shall camaln In ful} force and effoet,

City ol Bedford Unlted Health Care (AIM Trust)
January 1,2024 - Dacembar 31, 2024
Plan 4 - $1,600 Dedudible (FPC)

Employea Qnly Employes/Spouse EmployeaiChildren Family
Tatal Morthly Gost $970.68 $2,529.80 §1,912.28 $2,776.16
*Employar Monthly $773.64 $2,011.38 § 1,623.98 $2,212.49
Employas Monlbly $107.08 §512.44 $388,27 $563.67
*Employeo Per Fay $96.54 $286.22 $164.14 $261.84

Plan 2 - $3,500 HDHP (High Daductible Health Plar) with HSA {Healih Savings Account)




Employes Orly Employsea/Spouse EmployealChildren Femlly
Total Monthly Gost $776,08 $2,016.12 $1,626.83 §2,218.62
*Employer Monthly $663.02 $1,730.60 $1,308,78 $1,908.90
Employes Monthly $142.03 $284.52 $221.05 $310.72
*Employse Fer Pay $5m.02 $142.28 §110.62 $166.36
Empioyer Gontributlon to HSA $1,000.00 $2,000,00 $2,000,00 $2,600.00

SECTION 7, That allgable smploysas may voluntarily perticipate In the Cily of Badford walingss program,

The employes will prasent this testing Informatlon 1 a physician. The physicfan has to sign off on reviewing the test
ragulls. The employes may also recalve benafits by providing documentation of Preventative Cara
Services. Itis the employse's responsalbliity to have all dacuments turned In by Janugry 31,2024
to the Clerk Treasurars Dfficed HEt Offfoe,

Any amployes not having thelr healthcars provider statament axecuted and Rurnad in by
January 31, 2024 will forfalt thelr waliness eredits =s of January 1, 2024,
The employea will recalve a reduation In thelr health insurance premlum refergnce the point system, which Is withheld twice
per month for active smployees. *Note: The Weliness benefit is net Included in numbers listed above.
A participaling acive employse may ultimately racaive & reduction of $105,00 per witahalding (wice monihly 2t $52.50 a
pay). This reductlon only eppiles to the mamber and histher partlcipation; it is not evallable to spouses or dependents.

Tha City of Bedford reserves the right to suspend tha raduction In premiums for aciive employess. This health screen
wil be administered annually and the spplicable employee reduction will be In effect frem January 1 — December 31 of the
following calendar year

Tha Clly shall relmburse its emgloyees up lo Ona Hundred Fifty Deliars ($160.00) annually for gym membership expenses Incurred by
tha employes. Reimbursement shall be made toward sxpenses ncurred at a professional gym whose principal business Is exercise
and physical fitngss tratning, Employess must presant recelpts for axpanses Incurrad 1o the Gty Clerk-Treasuret for reimbursament

to acour. The annual refmbursement sllowance shall be calculated for sach empioyas for expanses incurred between January 1

and Degemyer 31 sach ysar, Employess shall ba relmbursed cne ime per year when recelpts total Ong Hundred Fify Dollars ($150.00

SECTCN 8. Thatemployaos of the Bedford Streat Department who speglalize In Animal Gontrol, Badford City Utilities, Park and O
Departmeants who are "on call* to provide smeargeney after hours cavarage, and Bedford Pollce Department criminal Investigation divisio
smployaes who are required to serve in an on call capadity aftar hours are hereby entitled to “on call™ pay as provided by Resolution
8-2014, passed and adopted on the 18th day of August, 2014 &s amended by Resolution 4-2014, pagsed and adopted on the 15th day 1
Dacember 2014 a5 amended by Resolution 2-2016 passad and adopted tha 26th day of Saptember, 2016 as emsndsd by Resalution
6-2018 passad and adoptsd the 213t day of November, 2016 by tha Beard of Public Warks and Safety. The following scharuls shall b
used fo compensata said employses:

Streal Dapartment, Parks and Otis Depariments, Bedford Glly Uliities & Polica Department "On Call® pay.

SECTION 9. That all Flrsfighters and Police Officars shall raceive an annual clothing allowance not to exceed $800.00 during
yoars's 2 & 3 of service. Beginning In year 4 of senvice sald elothing sllowance shall be reduced fo the State miniurum
reguirement of $200.00 and the ramaining $700.00 will be added to longevily pay which wil begin in year
4 of servica & there after. Sald Clothing Allawance shall be pald twice a year, ange In Jure and once In December and
shall be subjact to 2l payroll withholdings except recelpts applied to the accountable plan.




SECTION 10. That all Polles and Firefighters whe are required [o ba on duly on a holiday shall be granted one (1) compensatory
day off In additlon to such employeas regular day off, such compsnsatory day off to be determined by tha Chlef of Pollce and the
Fire Chisf. All compensatory days off eamed under thls section shall be used within one year from the date of the holiday. $hould
an employes who Is schedulad to work a hallday elect to take such holiday off, the day off shall be considered as histher
compensatory day, and no other compensatory day shall be dus the emplayae for that particular hollday. ‘The normal shift manning
rules shall apply to any hollday.

SECTION 11. That the salarles epproved In Seclion 1 harsin-abova be provided for In the budget for the Clty of Bediord for the
year of 2024,

SECTION 12 That from and afler January 1, 2024, all salarles of amployess and officiale, both elected and appointed, and all
hourly rated smployaas of the Gily of Bedford shal! ke pald evary two weeks on Friday.

SECTICN 13. a) That each Firefighter and Police Officer amgloyed by the Cily of Bedford shall be eligible for and shall recelye
addiional Length of Servive compansation based ugon the consaculive number of yaars of sarvice by each of tham, The following
schedule shall ba used to detarmine the amount of salé Langth of Service Gampensation Payment:

Heginning 4th ¥ear, i oo esnanssiesnan, e B 6592 Bi-Weekly
Baginning 6th Year. ..o e 3 69.62 Bi-Weally
Baginning 8t Y& v e RO 73.32 Bl-Weekly
Beglnning 71h year,, ., $ 77.04 Bi-Weelkly
Beginning Bth year. 3 80.74 Bl-Weekly
Beginning 9th year.....v o § 6444 Bl-Weekly
Beginning 10 ¥&ar v crmonesimee $ 88,14 Bi-Wapkly
Baginning 11th yaar, ..o PV $ §1.84 Bi-Waeekly
Baginning 12th year.., % £5.66 Bl-Weekly
Beglnning 13th yesr........ 3 £9.26 Bi-Weeldy
Baginning 14 Year.....ue e o $ 102.05 Bl-Weekly
Beginning 16t Year. .. s $ 106.86 Bi-Weakly
Beglnning 161k year, $ 11037 Bi-Weekly

Baglnning 17th year.., § 114,07 Bl-Weekly
Beginning 18th vear..... B 17.71 Bl-Weskly
Beginning 18th y&ar......civviincnin s, P 121.47 Bl-Weekly
Baginring 20t Y88l ..o irreriies cevereeee e 3 166.38 Bl-Weakly

b) Sald Length of Servios Gempensation shall ke pald to an sligitle employes commeancing with the first payroll following the
beginning year of day of smployment of the employes. Such payment shall be pald over the ensulng 12 menths as part of the
ragular payroll and shali ba subject o all regular payroll witholding.

¢} Length of Sarvice Compensation Paymant far all Pallee Officars and Firefighters employed by the City of Badford priar to
August 1, 1984, shall be basad upon (he tolal number of years of service by gach of them.

SECTION 14,

a) The Pollce Departinent and Fire Department have an Overlime/Compansation lins Hem and will disburse the monles to employaps
according Lo the guidelines set forth In the Flre Department and Police Department SOP for Overtima/Compenzation.

10




SECTION 16, Thls Ordinance shall be In full force and effect from and after lls passage and aporoval by tha Mayor,

Peased and adopted by the Gommon Coungll of the Clly of Badiord, Indlana, at a regular mesting held

thls, day of , 2023,

ATTEST:

Billls Turmey, Clerk-Treagsurar

Prasanted by me {o tha Mayor of tha City of Badford this day of

Approved and signad by ma this

day of 1 2023,

ATTEST:

Billia Tumey, Cler Treasurar

11

Samus! J, Cralg, Presiding Oificer

» 2023

Bllla Tumey, Clerk Treasurer

Samuel J. Cralg, Mayor

h




2. Resolution 4-2023 -2023 Encumbrances-Billie Tumey

Clerk Treasurer Billie Tumey read aloud the 2023 Encumbrances.

The only question was Brad Bough asking about the purchase of a K-9 from Rhode
Island K-9 Academy, Inc. Mayor Craig added that that was Chief Moore’s area.

Mayor Craig noted that item 1. Is a dump truck for Utilities due to lack of funding in the
Utilities funds and is being paid out of the Administration General Fund Budget. And
item 6. Is a new side loader for the Sanitation Department due to lack of funding and is
being paid out of the Administration General Fund Budget. This is not affiliated to the
new sanitation rates that go into effect in 2024,

» Larry Hardman made the motion for approval of Resolution 4-2023
» Penny May seconded the motion,
» All votes in favor of the motion, No one opposed, passed.

Resolution 4-2023
RESOLUTION FOR 2023 ENCUMBRANCES

WHEREAS, the Bedford City Council has the duty and authority to maintain and allocate funds
as necessary from the adopted budget to maintain the fiscal integrity of the City of Bedford and
maximize efficiency; and

WHEREAS it becomes necessary to encumber funds for the end of the year 2023 for the fiscal
integrity of the City of Bedford.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Bedford, Indiana that
the Clerk-Treasurer has notified and informed the Council of the need to encumber funds for the
following:

Section 1: That the following sums are to be encumbered.

1. Utilities -General Fund Appropriation # 1101-003444 $89,651.50 for Dump Truck ordered in
2022 and encumbered in 2022 but not received as this date. Ruxer Ford

2. Police Department-General Fund Appropriation #1101-008222 $3,061.28 for Tires- Dubois County
Tire & Supply.

3. Police Department-LOIT Appropriation # 2240-000444 $8,728.63 for Sharp Copier -Bedford Office
Supply

4. Police Department-General Fund Appropriation 1101-008229 $12,000 for K-9- Rhode Island K9
Academy, Inc

5. Street Department-MVH Appropriation # 2201-001442 $42,382.59 For repairs to the Company
Concourse Building approved in the October BOW meeting. -Flynn & Sons Excavating & Paving

6. Sanitation Department-General Fund Appropriation #1101-003449 $309,234.00 for a Packer
Truck-McNeilus Truck and Manufacturing

12




Street Department-MVH Appropriation #2201-001244 $64,989.25 for 2024 Chevrolet K3500 RC-
Uebelhor & Sons Inc
Park-Park Appropriation #2204-001444 $17,144.71 for LED lighting at Pickleball Courts-Johnny's
Signs
Park-Park Appropriation #2204-001443 $15,973 for Red Brick Exterior Stair Replacement-
Mclntyre Bros. Inc

10. Park-Otis Appropriation #2204-002443 514,805 for Innovation Zoysia Sod-Grassmasters

7
8
9

Section 2: That the following sums are to be transferred from specified lines to specified lines and
encumbered.

1. Police Department-General Fund Appropriation #01101-008102 Professional Police transfer to
Line 1101-008119-Police Sign on Bonus $45,000. To cover sign on bonus for new officers as
approved in the October 16, 2023, Council & BOW Meetings.

2. Fire Department-General Fund Transfers from lines 7221 Office Supplies $548., 7222
Operating Supply $18,912., 7223 Main & Supplies $9,989., 7229 Other Supplies $121., 7331
Prof Services $1,665., 7332 Comm & Trans $340., 7335 Utility $3830., 7336 Repair & Main.
$628. and 7339 Other Services $369. For a total transfer of $36,402 into line 7444 Machine &
Equipment. Encumber Fire Department General Fund Appropriation #1101-007444 Machine
&Equipment for Extraction Tool -Impact Rescue $38,686.91. Cost of tools $71,482.30 with -
balance from 2024 budget appropriation.

Section 3: The Clerk Treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to transfer and encumber those sums
as indicated.

Section 4: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect without further notice or further approval.

Adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bedford This 18" Day of December 2023.

13




3
>
»

Ordinance 25-2023 -Amending Zone Map-From R-3 to B-1-Jay Dee Waggoner-1608
Central Avenue-Brandon Woodward

Brandon Woodward presented Ordinance 25-2023 Amending Zone Map from R-3 to B-1
at 1608 Central Ave. This location is behind Advanced Auto and across the street from
two other businesses.

The Plan Commission had a Preliminary Hearing on November 14" and passed to a
Public Hearing that was held on December 12.

Only one neighbor voiced concern about a tavern being built at the location.

The owners have no plans for the lot. They just want to sell it as a business zoned lot.
Councilman Bough express concern about the current owners putting their trucking
company in the location. The owners were present and stated they had no plan on
moving their company to the location.

Councilman Bortner has a hesitation on the change due to the entrance to the Edgewood
residential area and business going in too deep into the residential area.

Brandon Woodword could not find any covenants for the neighborhood.

Councilman Griffith pointed out that there was a platted alley around the property.
Councilman Bough asked if it was B-1 zone if a trucking company could be placed there.
Brandon Woodward read aloud a list of B-1 businesses that could be located in the area.
There was no guarantee that a trucking company or tavern would not be built there.

No motion was made and the ordinance died due to lack of motion

Request Approval and Acceptance of Contractual Agreement Between The City of
Bedford and White River Humane Society-Mayor Sam Craig

City Attorney Greg Pittman stated that there were some revisions made to the agreement.
The city met with WRHS several times to work out the revisions.

One-year agreement instead of a two-year agreement.

$50,000 a year being paid quarterly by invoice.

A liaison from the City of Bedford will be appointed and invited to attend all WRHS
board meetings, executive meetings, and all financial information.

A 5 day hold on dogs or otherwise held by law.

A 90 day out clause for each party

BOW approved pending council approval.

The liaison will be appointed at a Special Council meeting the first week of January.

Judy Carlisle made the motion to approve the agreement as presented,

Brad Bough seconded the motion,
All votes in favor of the motion, No one opposed, passed.

14




. Discussion

Councilman Hardman acknowledged Boy Scout John Miskuf who was in attendance to
help him earn his Eagle Scout level.

Mayor Craig stated that the city was purchasing a chip reader for the Animal Control
Officer. If an animal is chipped the officer may take it to its home. Cost is $300.
Councilman Bough thanked Debbie for her hard work getting the council books in order.
Mayor Craig presented Penny May with a Certificate of Appreciation for her 8 plus years
on the council. She has served on the City Council, RDC Board, Historic Review Board,
Animal Control Board, BRI and Tree Board. Mayor Craig then presented Councilwoman
May with the Key to The City of Bedford.

Councilwoman Angel Hawkins missed her last council meeting due to illness. Mayor
Craig will present Councilwoman Hawkins with the same award.

Adjourn

% Larry Hardman made the motion to adjourn the December 18" Council
meeting,
% Ryan Griffith seconded the motion,

*

Al votes were in favor, No one Opposed, Passed, Meeting Adjourned

Bedferd City Councit 2023

Judy Canliste, Puesident

Fathy Blacklumn

Ryan Griffith

Heath FHowvktins

Dan Bertner

15




o Loy Farndman
o Brad Beugh

Uitest: Billie Tumey

Clenb-Tneasuren

16




